

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3399 OF 2009

THE A.P. POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. ....APPELLANT

VERSUS

P. RAVICHANDER AND OTHERS .....RESPONDENTS

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5303 OF 2010

THE A.P. POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. ....APPELLANT

VERSUS

MD. AMEER ALI AND OTHERS .....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2007 passed the following Order in Civil Appeal No.3399 of 2009 (arising out of SLP (C) No.22220 of 2007) :

"The learned counsel for the petitioner stated that in pursuance of the order passed by the High Court the respondent No.1 has already been reinstated. Since, however, the writ petition is pending it is subject to final outcome of the writ petition and he will not be disturbed till the decision in writ petition.

In our opinion, it would be appropriate if we issue notice in the light of wider observations made by the Division Bench.

Notice is made returnable early.

The issuance of notice will, however, not come in the way of the learned Single

Judge in disposing of the main writ petition. The same will be disposed of without being inhibited by any observations made by the Single Judge as also by the Division Bench."

It is not in dispute that these appeals arise out of interim orders passed in pending writ petitions which were affirmed by the Division Bench vide impugned orders.

In a situation like the one and keeping in view our earlier order passed on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2007, we dispose of these appeals with a request to the learned Single Judge (Writ Court) to ensure expeditious disposal of Writ Petition Nos.8753 of 2006 and 9637 of 2006 on merits out of which these appeals arise, preferably within a period of six months from today.

With the aforesaid observation, both the appeals stand, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.  
( ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE )

.....J.  
( INDU MALHOTRA )

NEW DELHI,  
OCTOBER 25, 2018

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3399/2009

THE A.P. POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P. RAVICHANDER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5303/2010 (XII-A)

Date : 25-10-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sarsani Satyam Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the Signed  
Order.

(GEETA AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(CHANDER BALA)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)